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Ref No. IRC/185/2025-26                                                                                      16.10.2025 
 

The General Manager, 

Department of Corporate Services, 

BSE Limited, 

Floor 1, P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, 

Mumbai 400 001 

The Vice President, 

National Stock Exchange Ltd, 

Exchange Plaza, C-1 Block G, 

Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), 

Mumbai – 400 051 

BSE SCRIP CODE: 532388 NSE SCRIP CODE: IOB 
Dear Sir/ Madam, 

Outcome of Board Meeting- Approval of Unaudited (Reviewed) Financial Results 

(Standalone & Consolidated) of the Bank for the quarter and half-year ended 

September 30, 2025 

ln terms of Regulation 30, 33 and 52 and other applicable regulations of the SEBI (LODR) 

Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform that the Board of Directors of the Bank in its 

meeting held on October 16, 2025 (Thursday), at Chennai inter alia, approved the 

Unaudited (Reviewed) Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) of the Bank for 

the quarter and half-year ended September 30, 2025. 
 

In this regard, we enclose the following: 
 

1. Unaudited (Reviewed) Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) of the Bank 

for the Quarter and half-year ended September 30, 2025, along with Segment 

Results, Statement of Assets and Liabilities and Audit Report of the Statutory Central 

Auditors of the Bank. 
 

2. Security Cover Certificate as on September 30, 2025 for unsecured listed debt 

securities of the Bank. (Reg. 54 of SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015) 
 

3. Statement of Deviation/Variation in utilization of the funds raised for the Quarter 

ended September 30, 2025. (Reg. 32 (1) and Reg. 52(7)/(7A) of SEBI LODR 

Regulations, 2015) 
 

The Meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 11:00 a.m. and concluded at 

12:05 p.m. 
 

The Financial Results will be made available on the Bank’s Website under the following 

link: https://www.iob.in/Financial_perf. 
 

Please take the above information on record and arrange for dissemination. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
 

(Ram Mohan K) 

Compliance officer 

https://www.iob.in/Financial_perf
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~ ~~ INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK 

CENTRAL OFFICE, 763, ANNA SALAI, CHENNAI 600 002 

Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30.09.2025 

STANDALONE 
Quarter Ended Half Year Ended 

S.No Particulars 30.09.2025 
(Unaudited) 

1 Interest Earned (a)+ (b) + (c) + (d) 7,84,879 
(al Interest/discount on advances/bills 5,85,599 
(bl Income on Investments l,87,182 
{c) Interest on Balances with ReseNe Bank of India 5,687 
and other Inter Bank Funds 
(dl Others 6,411 

2 Other Income 1,36,545 
3 TOTAL INCOME (1+ 2) 9,21,424 
4 Interest Expended 4,78,965 
5 Ooeratina Exoenses (il + (iil 2,02,456 

(i) Employees Cost l,17,201 
(ii) Other Ooeratina exoenses 85,255 

6 TOTAL EXPENDITURE (4+5) 6,81,421 
l(excludina Provisions & Continaencies) 

7 OPERATING PROFIT 
2,40,003 

before Provisions & Continc:iencies (3-6) 
8 Provisions {other than tax) and Contingencies 67,245 

of which Provisions for Non-Performing Assets 12,149 
9 Exceptional Items 0 

10 
Profit {+)/Loss{-) from Ordinary Activities before tax 

l ,72,758 
(7-8-9) 

l l Tax Expenses 50,116 

12 
Net Profit {+) / Loss{-) from Ordinary Activities after Tax 

l,22,642 
(10-1 l) 

13 Extraordinary items (Net of Tax Expenses) 0 
14 Net Profit ( +) / Loss ( -) for the period (12-13) 1,22,642 

15 
Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of each 

19,25,659 
share - ~10/-) 

16 
Reserves excluding Revaluation ReseNes {as per 
balance sheet of previous accountina year) 

17 Analytical Ratios 
(i) Perc·entage of shares held by Govt. of India 94.61 
(ii) Capital Adequacy Ratio(%) ( Basel 111) 17.94 

(a) CET l Ratio 15.53 
(bl Additional Tier 1 Ratio 0 

(iii) Earning Per Share (EPS) 

a) Basic and Diluted EPS before Extraordinary items 
(Net of Tax Expenses) for the period, for the year to 0.64 
date and for the previous year (not annualized) {~) 

b) Basic and Diluted EPS after Extraordinary items for 
the period, for the year to date and for the previous 0.64 
year (not annualized) {~) 

(iv) NPA Ratios 
al Gross NPA 5,07,827 
bl NetNPA 77,639 
cl% of Gross NPA l.83 
d) % of Net NPA 0.28 

(vl Return on Assets (Annualised) /%) 1.20 
(vi) Net Worth 25,29, 138 

(vii) Outstanding Redeemable Preference Share 

(viii) Capital Redemption ReseNe I Debenture 
Redemption ReseNe 
/ix) Debt Eauitv Ratio l.85 
(x) Total Debts to Total Assets 0.88 
(xi) Operating Margin {%) (Operating Profit/Total 

26.05 
Income) 
{xii) Net Profit Margin {%) {Net Profit after Tax/Total 

13.31 
Income) 

HANARAJT 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Place: Chennai AJAY~ AVA 
MAN~CTOR & CEO Date : 16.10.2025 

I 
~ -

I - ~-

30.06.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

7,38,555 6,85,067 15,23,434 13,38,570 
5,50,910 5,05,488 l l ,36,509 9,88,525 
l,82,880 l,75,377 3,70,062 3,41,347 

4,765 4,202 10,452 8,698 

0 0 6,411 0 
1,48,092 1,63,347 2,84,637 2,66,644 
8,86,647 8,48,414 18,08,071 16,05,214 
4,63,930 4,31,343 9,42,895 8,40,739 
l ,86,922 2,04,249 3,89,378 3,84,067 
l,16,648 l ,34,092 2,33,849 2,46,536 

70,274 70,157 l ,55,529 l,37,531 

6,50,852 6,35,592 13,32,273 12,24,806 

2,35,795 2,12,822 4,75,798 3,80,408 

84,405 l,14,633 l ,51,650 2,08,420 
17,848 7,054 29,997 23,445 

0 0 0 0 

l,51,390 98,189 3,24, 148 l,71,988 

40,286 20,473 90,402 30,991 

l, l l, 104 77,716 2,33,746 l,40,997 

0 0 0 0 
1, 11,104 77,716 2,33,746 1,40,997 

19,25,659 18,90,241 19,25,659 18,90,241 

" 

94.6 l 96.38 94.61 96.38 
18.28 17.45 17.94 17.45 
15.78 14.75 15.53 14.75 

0 0 0 0 

0.58 0.42 l.21 0.75 

0.58 0.42 1.21 0.75 

5, 17,846 6,24,907 5,07,827 6,24,907 
81,638 l ,05,925 77,639 l ,05,925 

1.97 2.72 l.83 2.72 
0.32 0.47 0.28 0.47 
l.14 0.82 l.17 0.76 

23,88,966 18,97,316 25,29, 138 18,97,316 
Not Applicable 

Not Applicable 

1.77 2.32 l.80 2.08 
0.89 0.88 0.88 0.89 

26.59 25.08 26.32 23.70 

12.53 9.16 12.93 8.78 

~ 
JOYDEEP DUTTA ROY 
EXECUTIVE DI ~CTQR 

1~ 
SRll~l S:0.N SRIDHAR 

NON- XECUTIVE CHAIRMAN 

('t in Lakhs) 

Year Ended 
31.03.2025 
(Audited) 

28,13,101 
20,18,213 

7,03,788 

17,588 

73,512 
5,54,507 

33,67,608 
17,24,080 
7,74,727 
4,66,640 
3,08,087 

24,98,807 

8,68,801 

4, 17,629 
83,402 

0 

4,51, 172 

l,17,701 

3,33,471 

0 
3,33,471 

19,25,659 

9,48,999 

94.61 
19.74 
17.13 

0 

l .76 

1.76 

5,34,772 
91,186 

2.14 
0.37 
0.92 

22,89,829 

1.66 
0.88 

25.80 

9.90 
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~~ifq; INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK 
CENTRAL OFFICE, 763, ANNA SALAI, CHENNAI 600 002 

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30.09.2025 
(~ in Lakhs) 

CONSOLIDATED 
Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended 

S.No Particulars 30.09.2025 30.06.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1 Interest Earned ( a) + (b) + ( c) + ( d) 7,85,089 7,38,749 6,85,394 15,23,838 13,39,295 28,14,364 
(a) Interest/discount on advances/bills 5,85,599 5,50,910 5,05,507 11,36,509 9,88,566 20,18,279 
(b) Income on Investments 1,87, 182 1,82,884 1,75,494 3,70,066 3,41,606 7,04,241 
(c) Interest on Balances with Reserve Bank of India 

5,897 4,955 4,393 10,852 9,123 18,331 and other Inter Bank Funds 
(dl Others 6,411 0 0 6,411 0 73,513 

2 Other Income 1,36,544 1,48,039 1,63,359 2,84,583 2,66,687 5,54,598 
3 TOTAL INCOME (1+2) 9,21,633 8,86,788 8,48,753 18,08,421 16,05,982 33,68,962 
4 Interest Expended 4,78,964 4,63,930 4,31,455 9,42,894 8,41,012 17,24,448 
5 Operatinq Expenses (i) + (ii) 2,02,517 1,86,998 2,04,469 3,89,515 3,84,487 .7,75,626 

(i) Employees Cost 1,17,227 l, 16,680 1,34,177 2,33,907 2,46,681 4,66,917 
(ii) Other Operatinq expenses 85,290 70,318 70,292 1,55,608 1,37,806 3,08,709 

6 
TOTAL EXPENDITURE (4+5) 

6,81,481 6,50,928 6,35,924 13,32,409 12,25,499 25,00,074 
(excludinc::i Provisions & Continqencies) 

7 
OPERATING PROFIT 

2,40,152 2,35,860 2, 12,829 4,76,012 3,80,483 8,68,888 
before Provisions & Contingencies (3-6) 

8 Provisions (other than tax) and Contingencies 67,246 84,405 l, 14,631 l,51,651 2,08,419 4, 17,705 
of which Provisions for Non-Performing Assets 12,149 17,848 7,051 29,997 23,442 83,478 

9 Exceptional Items 0 0 0 0 0 0 

10 
Profit (+)/Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities before tax 

1,72,906 1,51,455 98,198 3,24,361 1,72,064 4,51, 183 
/7-8-91 

11 Tax expenses 50,116 40,286 20,473 90,402 30,991 l, 17,701 

12 
Net Profit (+) / Loss(-) from Ordinary Activities after tax 

1,22,790 1,11,169 77,725 2,33,959 1,41,073 3,33,482 
/10-11 l 

13 Share in Profit From Associates 3,092 6,676 236 9,768 1,758 6,069 
14 Extraordinary items (Net of Tax Expenses) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
15 Net Profit(+)/ Loss(·) for the period (12+13-14) 1,25,882 1,17,845 77,961 2,43,727 1,42,831 3,39,551 

16 
Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of each 

19,25,659 19,25,659 18,90,241 19,25,659 18,90,241 19,25,659 
share - ~10/-) 

17 
Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves (as per 

9, 15,860 
balance sheet of previous accounting year) I 

18 Analvtical Ratios 
(i) Percentaqe of shares held by Govt. of India 94.61 94.61 96.38 94.61 96.38 94.61 
(ii) Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) ( Basel Ill) 

(a) CET l Ratio 
/bl Additional Tier l Ratio .. . . -· -

(iii) Earning Per Share (EPS) 

a) Basic and Diluted EPS before Extraordinary items 
(Net of tax expense) for the period, for the year to 0.65 0.61 0.41 1.27 0.76 l.79 
date and for the previous year (not annualized) (~) 

b) Basic and Diluted EPS after Extraordinary items for 
the period, for the year to date and for the previous 0.65 0.61 0.41 1.27 0.76 1.79 
year (not annualized) (~) 
(iv) NPA Ratios 

al Gross NPA 
b) NetNPA 
c) % of Gross NPA 
d) % of Net NPA 

(v) Return on Assets (Annualised) 1%1 
(vi) Net Worth 

(vii) Outstanding Redeemable Preference Share 

(viii) Capital Redemption Reserve I Debenture 
Redemption Reserve 
/ixl Debt Eauitv Ratio 
(x) Total Debts to Total Assets " 

(xi) Operating Margin (%) (Operating Profit/Total 
26.06 26.60 25.08 26 .32 23.69 25.79 

Income) 
(xii) Net Profit Margin (%) (Net Profit after Tax/Total 

13.66 13.29 9.19 13.48 8.89 10.08 
Income) 

¾ ~ JOYDEEP DUTTA ROY 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR EXECUTIVE DIREC7 R 

1 

s~~ ~ L---
Place: Chennai AJAY _ ASTAVA 
Date : 16.10.2025 MANA G DIRECTOR & CEO NON-E~IVE CHAIRMAN 

~ I 
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$fo'sllcr1 .;Tic:IH-1->1-;rl ~ INDIAN OVERSEA S BANK 

CENTRAL OFFICE, 763, ANNA SALAI, CHENNAI 600 002 

Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30.09.2025 

SUMMARISED BALANCE SHEET 

30.09.2025 
(Unaudited) 

Capital & Liabilities 

Capital 19,25,659 

Reserves and Surplus 15,57,905 

Minority Interest 0 
Deposits 3,39,06,596 

Borrowings 46,43,319 

Other Liabilities & Provisions 12, 15,235 
Total 4,32,48,714 

Assets 

Cash & Balances with Reserve Bank of India 20,25,714 

Balances with Banks & Money at call and Short Notice 3,02,796 

Investments 

Advances 

Fixed Assets 

Other Assets 

Total 

Place: Chennai 
Date :16.10.2025 

ftt­
il),/ 

l, 16,78,37 4 

2,73,63,983 

4,98,903 

13,78,944 

4,32,48,714 

it 
D AR JT 

EXEC TIVE DIRECTOR 

~ 
AJAY~ TAVA 

MANAGING DIRECTOR & CEO 

STANDALONE 

30.09.2024 
(Unaudited) 

18,90,241 

9,56,977 

0 

3, l 0,65,222 

28,76,420 

8,72,307 

3,76,61,167 

20,46,877 

2,33,840 

1,07,40,448 

2,24,91,548 

3,73,581 

17,74,873 

3,76,61, 167 

CONSOLIDATED 

31.03.2025 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

19,25,659 19,25,659 18,90,241 

13,28,433 14,97,470 9,20,231 

0 0 0 

3, 11,93,882 3,39,06,597 3,10,76,959 

42,22,766 46,43,319 28,76,420 

8,30,754 12, 15,249 8,72,408 

3, 95,01 ,494 4,31,88,294 3,76,36,259 

18, 11,555 20,25,714 20,46,980 

2,95,472 3,25,452 2,52,591 

l, 11,04,484 1, 15,95,290 1,06,95,319 

2,45,55,517 2,73,63,983 2,24,92,622 

4,65,482 4,98,903 3,73,592 

12,68,984 13,78,952 17,75, 155 

3, 95,01 ,494 4,31,88,294 3,76,36,259 

~ 
JOYDEEP DUTTA ROY 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

/!fl/ 
SRl:~IV N SRIDHAR 

NON-E ECU IVE CHAIRMAN 
I 

(~ in Lakhs) 

31.03.2025 
(Audited) 

19,25,659 

12,97,676 

0 

3, 1 l , 93,882 

42,22,766 

8,30,813 

3, 94,70,796 

18, 11,587 

3,10,376 

l, l 0,58,797 

2,45,55,517 

4,65,482 

12,69,037 

3,94,70,796 
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CENTRAL OFFICE, 763, ANNA SALAI, CHENNAI 600 002 

Standalone Segment Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30.09.2025 

Particulars 

1) Segment Revenue 
a) Treasury Operations 
b) Corporate / Wholesale Banking 
c) Retail Banking 

* l .) Digital Banking 
2.) Other Retail Banking 

d) Other Banking Operations 
e) Unallocated 
Total 
Less: Inter segment Revenue 
Income from OJ:)erations 
2) Segment Results after Provisions & Before Tax 
a) Treasury Operations 
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking 
c) Retail Banking 

*1.) Digital Banking 
2.) Other Retail Banking 

d) Other Banking Operations 
e) Unallocated 

Operating Profit 
Less : Provisions and Contingencies other than Taxes 

Profit before Tax 
Less: Provisions for Taxation 
Profit after Tax 

3) Segment Assets 
a) Treasury Operations 
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking 
c) Retail Banking 

*1 .) Digital Banking 
2.) Other Retail Banking_ 

d) Other Banking Operations 
e) Unallocated 
Total 
4) Segment Liabilities 
al_ Treasury OJ:)erations 
b) Corporate / Wholesale Banking 
c) Retail Banking 

*l .) Digital Banking 
2.) Other Retail Banking 

d) Other Banking Operations 
el Unallocated 
Total 

5) Capital Employed : Segment Assets-Segment Liabilities 
a) Treasury Operations 
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking 
c) Retail Banking 

*1.) Digital Banking 
2.) Other Retail Banking 

d) Other Banking Operations 
e) Unallocated 
Total 

GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS 

l}Revenue 
a} Domestic 
b} International 

Total 
2}Assets 
a} Domestic 
b} International 

Total 

Notes on Segment Reporting: 

30.09.2025 
(Unaudited) 

2 23 004 
2 38 143 

4 40 478 

9 

4 40 469 

13 307 

6 491 
9 21 423 

0 
9 21 423 

42028 
33 950 

152433 
(24) 

152457 

5 692 

5 900 
2 40 003 

67 245 

1 72 758 
50 116 

l 22 642 

1 27 24 215 
1 19 02 531 

1 8162322 

53 
1 81 62 269 

13 024 

4 46 623 
43248715 

1 0912595 

1 13 82 045 

1 74 10 546 

53 
1 74 10 493 

54037 

5 928 
3 97 65 151 

18 11 620 
5 20 486 

7 51 776 
0 

7 51 776 
(41 013) 

4 40 695 
34 83 564 

8 90 573 
30850 

9 21 423 

41049406 
21 99 309 

43248715 

Quarter Ended 

30.06.2025 
(Unaudited) 

2 25 990 

285108 

3 62 649 

4 
3 62 645 

12 888 

12 
8 86 647 

0 
8 86 647 

46 980 

84 144 
99 109 

(17) 

99 126 
5 847 
(284) 

2 35 796 

84 405 

l 51 391 
40 287 

1 11 104 

12476319 

1 17 27 111 
16608 762 

44 
16608 718 

13 807 
5 85 341 

4 14 11 340 

1 13 73 677 
1 1000949 

15621 482 

44 

15621 438 
31 888 
5 557 

3 80 33 553 

1102642 
7 26 161 

9 87 280 
0 

9 87 280 

f lfillill 
5 79 785 

33 77 787 

8 55 851 
30 796 

8 86 647 

391 78820 
22 32 520 

41411340 

30.09.2024 
(Unaudited) 

184315 

2 92 543 
3 55 960 

4 

3 55 956 

15 552 

45 
8 48 415 

0 
8 48 415 

573 
75 124 

128541 
(31) 

128572 
8 561 

23 
2 12 822 

l 14 633 

98 189 
20 473 
77 716 

1 17 30 233 
11047649 

13814 328 
46 

13814 282 
13 377 

10 55 580 
37661167 

10604144 
10706 726 

13426810 

46 
13426764 

50056 
26 213 

34813949 

1126089 
3 40 923 

3 87 518 

0 
3 87 518 
(36 679) 

10 29 367 
28 47 218 

8 14 577 
33837 

8 48 414 

3 60 90 148 
15 71 019 

37661167 

Half Year Ended 

30.09.2025 
(Unaudited) 

4 48 994 

5 23 251 

8 03 127 
13 

803114 

26 195 

6 503 
18 08 070 

0 
18 08 070 

89 008 
1 18 094 

2 51 542 

(41 l 
2 51 583 

11 539 

5 616 
4 75 799 

l 51 650 

3 24 149 
90 403 

2 33 746 

1 27 24 215 
1 19 02 531 

1 8162322 
53 

1 81 62 269 
13 024 

4 46 623 
43248715 

1 0912595 
1 13 82 045 

1 74 10 546 

53 
1 74 10 493 

54 037 

5 928 
3 97 65 151 

18 11 620 
5 20 486 

7 51 776 

0 
7 51 776 

L 4l__Ql]J_ 
4 40 695 

34 83 564 

17 46 424 
61 646 

18 08 070 

41049406 

21 99 309 
43248715 

30.09.2024 
(Unaudited) 

3 76 582 
5 22 187 

6 76 482 

5 
6 76 477 

29 917 

46 
1605214 

0 
16 05 214 

28 570 
93 172 

2 43 109 
(44) 

2 43 153 

15 538 

18 
3 80 408 

2 08 420 

l 71 988 
30 990 

1 40 998 

11730233 
1 10 47 649 

13814 328 
46 

13814 282 

13 377 
10 55 580 

37661167 

10604 144• 

10706 726 
13426 810 

46 
1 34 26 764 

50056 
26 213 

34813949 

1126089 
3 40 923 

3 87 518 

0 
3 87 518 
(36 679) 

10 29 367 
28 47 218 

15 48 754 
56 459 

1605213 

3 60 90 148 
15 71 019 

37661167 

(fin Lakhs) 
Year Ended 

31.03.2025 
(Audited) 

7 91 788 
10 06 682 

1431 387 

22 

14 31 365 
64060 

73 692 
33 67 608 

0 
33 67 608 

76 350 
1 75 159 
5 09 914 

(164) 

5 10 078 
33 755 

73 623 
8 68 801 

4 17 629 

4 51 172 
l 17 701 
3 33 471 

1 20 03 133 
11291 776 
15580 921 

105 
15580816 

7 423 

6 18 241 
3 95 01 494 

10652 426 

10712 851 

1 48 22 048 

105 
14821 943 

53 034 
7 043 

3 62 47 402 

13 50 706 
5 78 925 

7 58 873 
0 

7 58 873 
(45 611) 

6 11 198 
32 54 091 

3257813 
109794 

33 67 608 

3 75 13 905 
19 87 590 

3 95 01 494 

1 . Segment expenses and liabilities have been apportioned on the basis of average segment assets, wherever direct allocation is not 
possible. 
2.Figures of the previous years/Currrent year/quarters have been regrouped/ reclassified/ rearranged wherever considered necessary to 
correspond with the current year /quarters classification / presentation. 

3. In compliance with RBI Circular DOR.AUT.REC. 12/22/01.001 /2022-23 dated April 7, 2022, on establishment of Digital Banking Units (DBUs) 
and reporting of Digital Banking Segment as a sub-segment of Retail Banking Segment under Accounting Standard - 17 "Segment 
Reporting", bank has reported Digital Banking Segment as a sub-segment of Retail Banking Segment. 

Place: Chennai 
Date: 16.10.2025 

D~ ~ 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR EXE71 DfRECTOR 

I 4 ~u 

AJAY ~IV ASTA VA SRINIVAS N HAR 
MANAGING DIRECTOR & CEO NON-EXECU CHAIRMAN 

.,,/ I 

FOR IDENTIFICATION ONLY 
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~ ~ ~ INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK 

CENTRAL OFFICE, 763, ANNA SALA!, CHENNAI 600 002 

Consolidated Segment Results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30.09.2025 
(fin Lakhs) 

Quarter Ended Half Year Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 30.09.2025 30.06.2025 30.09.2024 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1) Segment Revenue 
a) Treasury Operations 2 26 305 2 32 808 184869 4 59 113 3 79 059 7 99 143 
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking 2 38 143 2 85 108 2 92 564 5 23 251 5 22 232 10 06 748 
c) Retail Banking 4 40 478 3 62 649 3 55 960 8 03 127 6 76 482 14 31 387 

* l .l Diqital Bankino 9 4 4 13 5 22 
2.) Other Retail Bankinq 4 40 469 3 62 645 3 55 956 8 03 114 6 76 477 14 31 365 

d) Other Banking Operations 13 307 12 888 15 552 26 195 29 917 64 060 
e) Unallocated 6 491 12 45 6 503 46 73 693 
Total 9 24 724 8 93 465 8 48 990 18 18 189 16 07 736 33 75 031 
Less: Inter segment Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Income from Operations 9 24 724 8 93 465 8 48 990 18 18 189 16 07 736 33 75 031 
2) Segment Results after Provisions & Before Tax 
a) Treasury Operations 45 268 53720 816 98 988 30 391 82 477 
b) Corporate / Wholesale Banking 33 950 84 144 75 125 1 18 094 93 182 175189 
c) Retail Banking 152433 99 109 128541 2 51 542 2 43 109 5 09 914 

* l .l Diqital Bankinq (24) (17) (31) (41) (44) (164) 
2.) Other Retail Bankinq 1 52 457 99 126 128572 2 51 583 2 43 153 5 10 078 

d) Other Banking Operations 5 692 5 847 8 561 11 539 15 538 33 755 
e) Unallocated 5 900 (284) 23 5 616 18 73 622 

Ooeratina Profit 2 43 243 2 42 536 2 13 066 4 85 779 3 82 238 8 74 957 
Less: Provisions and Contingencies other than Taxes 

67 245 84405 1 14 631 1 51 650 2 08 419 4 17 705 

Profit before Tax 1 75 998 158131 98 435 3 34 129 1 73 819 4 57 251 
Less: Provisions for Taxation 50 115 40287 20473 90 402 30 991 1 17 701 
Profit after Tax 1 25 883 1 17 845 77 962 2 43 727 1 42 828 3 39 550 

3) Seament Assets 
al Treasury Operations 126 63 794 12412216 117 04 148 1 26 63 794 1 17 04 148 119 71 260 

bl Corporate / Wholesale Banking 119 02 531 117 27 111 110 48 825 1 19 02 531 1 10 48 825 11292951 

c) Retail Banking 181 62 322 166 08 762 138 14 328 l 81 62 322 l 38 14 328 155 80 921 

*1.l Dioital Bankino 53 44 46 53 46 105 

2.) Other Retail Banking 181 62 269 166 08 718 138 14 282 l 81 62 269 1 38 14 282 155 80 816 

dl Other Bankino Operations 13 024 13 807 13 377 13 024 13377 7 423 

el Unallocated 4 46 623 5 85 341 10 55 580 4 46 623 10 55 580 6 18 241 
Total 43188294 413 47 237 376 36 258 43188294 376 36 258 394 70 796 
4) Seament Liabilities 
a) Treasury Operations 109 12 609 113 73 692 10615981 l 09 12 609 1 0615981 106 52 486 

bl Corporate/ Wholesale Bankino 113 82 045 110 00 949 107 06 726 l 13 82 045 1 07 06 726 107 12 851 

cl Retail Bankinq 174 10 546 156 21 482 134 26 810 1 74 10 546 l 34 26 810 148 22 048 

* l .) Digital Banking 53 44 46 53 46 105 

2.) Other Retail Bankina 17410493 156 21 438 134 26 764 l 7410493 l 34 26 764 148 21 943 

dl Other Bankino Operations 54 037 31 888 so 056 54 037 so 056 53 034 

e) Unallocated 5 928 5 557 26 213 5 928 26 213 7 043 

Total 397 65 165 380 33 568 348 25 786 397 65 165 348 25 786 362 47 462 

5) Capital Employed : Segment Assets-Segment liabilities 
a) Treasury Operations 17 51 185 10 38 525 10 88 168 17 51 185 10 88 168 13 18 774 
b) Corporate/ Wholesale Banking 5 20 486 7 26 161 3 42 098 5 20 486 3 42 098 5 80 100 
c) Retail Banking 7 51 776 9 87 280 3 87 517 7 51 776 3 87 517 7 58 873 

* l .l Diqital Bankino 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.) Other Retail Banking 7 51 776 9 87 280 3 87 517 7 51 776 3 87 517 7 58 873 
d) Other Banking Operations (41 013) (18081) (36 679) (41 013) (36 679) (45 611) 
e) Unallocated 4 40 695 5 79 784 1029367 4 40 695 1029367 6 11 198 
Total 34 23129 3313 669 2810 472 34 23 129 2810 472 32 23 334 
Notes on Segment Reporting: 

1. Segment expenses and liabilities have been apportioned on the basis of average segment assets, wherever direct allocation is not 
possible. 
2.Figures of the previous years/Currrent year/quarters have been regrouped / reclassified / rearranged wherever considered necessary to 

correspond with the current year /quarters classification I presentation. 

3. In compliance with RBI Circular DOR.AUT.REC. 12/22/01 .001 /2022-23 dated April 7, 2022, on establishment of Digital Banking Units (DBUs) 
and reporting of Digital Banking Segment as a sub-segment of Retail Banking Segment under Accounting Standard - 17 "Segment Reporting", 
bank has reported Digital Banking Segment as a sub-segment of Retail Banking Segment. 

~ ~ 
ARA T JOYDEEP DUTTA ROY 

EXECUTIVE DIRE · TOR 
EX?:CUTIV DIV R 

,) 

~ - e----
Place: Chennai AJAY RIV ASTA VA SR;:NIV ~ SRIDHAR 
Date: 16.10.2025 MANAGING DIRECTOR & CEO NON- E UTI CHAIRMAN 

I 



A 
U~o~ 
~~ 

$fuslla1 Jflcl{tt"l,;,i ~ INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK 

CENTRAL OFFICE, 763, ANNA SALAI, CHENNAI 600 002 
Standalone Cashflow Statement for the Half Year ended 30.09.2025 

(fin Lakhs) 

Particulars 
Half Year ended 

30.09.2025 30.09.2024 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net Profit/ {Loss) 23 37 46 14 09 98 
Provision for taxes 9 04 03 3 09 90 
Net Profit/ {Loss) before Income Tax 32 41 49 17 19 88 
Adjustments for : 
Amortisation of HTM Investments 54 66 35 63 
(Proft)/Loss on Revaluation of Investments (NET) ( 5 26) -

Depreciation on Fixed Assets 206 72 l 61 91 
(Profit) / Loss on Sale of Assets (NET) ( 92) ( 46) 
Provision for NP As 3 03 60 2 39 18 
Provision for Standard Assets 11 3435 l 78 467 
Depreciation on Investments (net of Provision for NPI) ( 36 13) ( 14 51) 
Depreciation Provision due to Fluctuation 41 -
Provision for Other Items l 91 49 83 53 
Interest on IOB Bonds 96 59 96 25 

19 45 51 23 86 20 

Adjustments for : 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Deposits 2 78 07 06 2 47 46 85 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Borrowings 42 05 53 (16 22 97) 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Liabilities & Provisions 16 69 04 (17 66 73) 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Investments (57 52 18) (77 93 51) 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Advances (283 88 25) (118 35 85) 

(Increase) / Decrease in Other Assets (16 50 46) (2 56 83) 

{21 09 26) 14 70 96 

Direct Taxes (Net) { 87 72) { 90 00) 

NET CASH FLOW GENERATED FROM /{USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES {A) 29 90 02 54 87 04 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Sale I disposal of Fixed Assets 11 51 11 20 

Purchase of Fixed Assets (4 77 47) (l 46 30) 

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/{USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES {B) {4 65 95) (1 35 10) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Redemption of Tier I & Tier II Bonds/ Other Borrowings/Increase in Capital 
Issue of Capital Instruments ( Issue of Basel Ill, Tier l, Tier II Bonds) 
Changes in Reserve/Revaluation Reverse (2 63 82) (10 53 79) 

Interest Paid on Capital Instruments ( IOB Bonds, Tier II Bonds) ( 45 40) ( 45 40) 

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/{USED IN) FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES {C) {3 09 22) {109919) 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS {A) +{B) + {C) 22 14 84 42 52 75 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

Cash & Balances with RBI l 81 15 55 l 69 04 56 

Balances with Banks & Money at Call 29 54 72 16 49 86 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR 

Cash & Balances with RBI 
' 

2 02 57 14 2 04 68 77 

Balances with Banks & Money at Call 30 27 96 23 38 40 

NET INCREASE/ DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 22 14 84 42 52 75 

Notes: 
1. This statement has been prepared in accordance with Indirect Method. 
2. The Previous year figures have been regrouped where ever necessary to conform with the current year presentation as per regulatory 
requirements. 
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$fos<l.-l .:tflc:FFtfl;;;t ~ INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK 

CENTRAL OFFICE, 763, ANNA SALAI, CHENNAI 600 002 
Consolidated Cashflow Statement for the Half Year ended 30.09.2025 

(~ in Lakhs) 

Particulars 
Half Year ended 

30.09.2025 30.09.2024 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net Profit/ (Loss) 24 37 27 14 28 28 

Provision for taxes 9 04 03 3 09 90 

Net Profit/ (Loss) before Income Tax 33 41 30 17 38 18 
Adjustments for : 
Amortisation of HTM Investments 54 66 35 62 
(Proft)/Loss on Revaluation of Investments (NET) ( 5 26) -
Depreciation on Fixed Assets 2 06 72 16213 
(Profit) / Loss on Sale of Assets (NET) ( 92) 1388 
Provision for NP As 303 60 2 34 43 
Provision for Standard Assets 113435 17 84 69 
Depreciation on Investments (net of Provision for NPI) ( 36 13) ( 14 51) 
Depreciation Provision due to Fluctuation 41 -

Provision for Other Items 1 91 48 ( 25 40) 
Interest on 108 Bonds 96 59 96 25 

19 45 51 21 90 84 

Adjustments for : 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Deposits 2 78 07 07 2 46 48 11 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Borrowings 42 05 53 (16 22 97) 
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Liabilities & Provisions 16 68 57 (12 91 42) 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Investments (53 78 20) (77 80 38) 
(Increase)/ Decrease in Advances (283 88 26) (122 04 67) 
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Assets (16 50 35) (2 58 03) 

(17 35 64) 14 90 64 

Direct Taxes (Net) ( 87 38) 90 00 

NET CASH FLOW GENERATED FROM /(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 34 63 79 55 09 66 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Sale / disposal of Fixed Assets 11 51 1388 

Purchase of Fixed Assets (4 77 47) (1 47 29) 

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B) (4 65 95) (13341) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Redemption of Tier I & Tier II Bonds / Other Borrowings/Increase in Capital - -
Issue of Capital Instruments ( Issue of Basel Ill, Tier 1, Tier II Bonds) - -

Changes in Reserve/Revaluation Reverse (6 60 41) (10 53 79) 

Interest Paid on Capital Instruments ( 108 Bonds, Tier II Bonds) ( 45 40) ( 45 40) 

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) (7 05 81) (10 99 19) 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (A) +(B) + (C) 22 92 02 42 77 06 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 

Cash & Balances with RBI 1 81 15 87 1 69 05 54 

Balances with Banks & Money at Call 310376 19 09 36 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR 

Cash & Balances with RBI 2 02 57 14 2 04 69 80 

Balances with Banks & Money at Call 32 54 52 25 25 91 

NET INCREASE/ DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 22 92 02 41 80 81 
Notes: 
1. This statement has been prepared in accordance with Indirect Method. 
2. The Previous year figures have been regrouped where ever necessary to conform with the current year presentation as per regulatory 
requirements. 
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lndian Overseas Bank
Centrol Office,763, Anno Soloi, Chennoi 600 002

Noles Formino Port of Slondolone ond Consolidoted Unoudiled (Reviewed)
Finonciol Results the Quorler ond Holf Yeqr ended September 30. 2025

1. The obove Stondolone ond Consolidoted Unoudited Finonciol results for the
quorter ond holf yeor ended September 30, 2025 hove been reviewed ond
recommended by the Audit Committee of the Boord of lndion Overseos Bonk
(hereinofter referred os "Bonk") ond opproved by the Boord of Directors in their
respective meeting held on October 16, 2025. The resulls hove been subjected
to limited review by the Stotutory Centrol Auditors of the Bonk os per the
requirements of Securities & Exchonge Boord of lndio (Listing Obligotions ond
Disclosure Requirements) Regulotions,2015 os omended ("SEBl Regulotions").

2. The obove finonciol results for the quorter ond holf yeor ended September 30,
2025 hove been orrived of ofter considering necessory provisions for loon losses,
restructured ossets, stondord ossets, non-performing ossets (inclu,Cing COVID-.l9
reloted provisions) stressed sector occounts, income tox, deferred tox,
depreciotion on investments ond fixed ossets, non performing investments,
unhedged foreign currency exposures ond other necessory provisions on the
bosis of prudentiol norms ond directions issued by RBl, judiciol pronouncement
ond occounting stondords notified under the Componies (Accounting
Stondords) Rules, 2021 ond opplicoble lows. Provision for employee benefits for
the quorter ond holf yeor ended September 30, 2025 pertoining to Pension,
Grotuity ond Leove Encoshment hove been mode on estimoted Actuoriol
Voluotion for the current yeor which is subject to odjustment of yeor end.

3. The obove Finonciol results hove been prepored in occordonce with the
recognition ond meosurement principles generolly occepted in lndio, including
those loid down in Accounting Stondord 25 "lnterim Finonciol Reporting" ("AS
25") ond other opplicoble Accounting stondords, notified under the Componies
(Accounting Stondords) Rules,202l , os omended from time to time, the relevont
provisions of the Bonking Regulotion Act, 1949, the directions, guidelines ond
circulors issued by the Reserve Bonk of lndio (RBl) from time to time ("RBl
Guidelines") ond ln complionce with the presentotion ond disclosure
requirements pf Regulotion 33 ond 52 reod with Regulotion 63(2) of the Securities
ond Exchonge Boord of lndio ( Listing Obligotions ond Disclosure Requirements )

Regulotions 20.l5 ( "the Listing Regulotions") os omended including relevont
circulors issued by SEBI from time to time.
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4. ln preporotion of these finonciol results, the Bonk hos opplied its significont
occounting policies ond proctices thot ore consistent with those followed in

onnuol finonciol results for the previous yeor ended Morch 3l ,2025.

5. The Consolidoted Finonciol Results (CFS) ore prepored in occordonce with
Accounting Stondord 21 (AS 21) on "Accounting for Consolidoted Finonciol
Results", Accounting Stondord 23 (AS 23) on "Accounting for lnvestment in
Associotes" ond Accounting Stondord 27 (AS 27) on "Finonciol Reporting of
lnterests in Joint Venture" issued by The lnstitute of Chortered Accountonts of
lndio ond the guidelines issued by RBl.

6. The Consolidoted Finonciol Results comprise the finonciol results of lndion
Overseos Bonk (The Bonk) ond the following Associotes ond Joint Venture of the
Bonk:

7. Pursuont to the opprovol gronted by the Reserve Bonk of lndio vide letter doted
April 09,2025, the Bonk hos invested <650.00 Lokhs towords equity copitol of M/s
ACER Credit Roting Pvt. Ltd. As the Bonk holds 26% equity stoke, the investment
hos been clossified os on Associote in the Bonk's finonciol stotements for the
quorter ond holf yeor ended September 30, 2025, in occordonce with the
opplicoble occounting stondord. The investment in Associote hos been
occounted for under equity method os per AS 23 (Accounting for lnvestment in
Associotes) ond occordingly, the corrying omount of investment in equity shores
of t650.00 Lokhs is odjusted ogoinst IOB's shore of net ossets of <650.69 Lokhs ond
the bolonce of t0.69 Lokhs is odjusted ogoinst bolonce in Reserves ond Surplus
to recognize the increose in the volue.

B. o) The consolidoted finonciol results include the interest in JV which hos been
occounted in proportionote consolidotion method os per AS 27 (Finonciol
Reporting of lnterest in JV). Accordingly, the shore of excess of net osset over the
corrying cost of investment of t3,54 6.54 Lokhs in iV representing Foreign Currency
Tronslotion Reserve (FCTR) is reported under reserves ond surplus, this represents
the tronslotion difference.

Odisho Gromeen Bonk Associote lndio 3s%

ACER Credit Roting Pvt. Ltd Associote lndio 26%

lndio lnternotionol Bonk
(Moloysio) Berhod

Joint Venture Moloysio 35%
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b) The occounts of Joint Venture lndio lnternotionol Bonk (Moloysio) Berhod,
which is combined in the Consolidoted Finonciol results is prepored on o
colendor yeor bosis in occordonce with the locol legol requirements. The
occounts incorporoted of the Joint venture is for the period April 01 ,2025 to June
30, 2025. There ore no moteriol chonges ,Curing the period July 01, 2025 to
September 30, 2025 requiring odjustment to the figures reported in the
unreviewed occounts os received.

c) The Bonk hos on investment of 35% in the JV, lndio lnternotionol Bonk
(Moloysio) Berhod (llBMB) with I ,15,50,000 no. of shores of MYR l0 eoch voluing
<199,57 ,52,186. Upon the shoreholders of IIBMB unonimously deciding for
voluntory exit of the operotion in Moloysio, the Boord of the IIBMB sought
opprovol from the Bonk Negoro Moloysio (BNM) for voluntory winding up. The
BNM in letter doted Februory 09, 2024 hos given no objection to the voluntory
winding up operotions ond subsequently surrender the business licence subject
to submission of detoiled exit plon. ln terms of the soid order of BNM, the IIBMB is
in the process of winding up. As per the Audited finonciols of IIBMB for the
finonciol yeor ended December 31, 2024, Loons ond Advonces ond Deposits
from customers hos been brought to zero ond presently on omount of USD 73.17
Mio (tOB Shore USD 25.61 Mio, equivolent to INR 227.40 Crore os per FEDAI rote
USD/INR 88.7925 os on September30, 2025) hos been ploced to Bonk of Borodo,
New York. The originol investment mode wos <199,57 ,52,186. IIBMB hos
surrendered its bonking license on July 29,2025. M/s KPMG hos been oppointed
os the liquidotor ond the liquidotion process wos initioted on October 06, 2025.
The bonk is hoving provision of <5..l3 Crores ogoinst the investmenl which would
be reversed upon competition of liquidotion process or repotriotion of port
copitol.

9. o) ln complionce to the Gozette Notificotion CG-DL-E07042025-262329 doted
April 07 ,2025 issued by Government of lndio for omolgomotion of Utkol Gromeen
Bonk (sponsored by Stote Bonk of lndio) with Odisho Gromyo Bonk (Sponsored
by lndion Overseos Bonk) w.e.f Moy 01 , 2025 the Bonk hos ocquired Perpetuol
Bonds of Utkol Gromeen Bonk (UGB), from Stote Bonk of lndio voluing <8.l3.83
Lokhs. Post ocquisition of this perpetuol bond, the totol investment in perpetuol
bonds of Odisho Gromeen Bonk is t.|,688.33 Lokhs.

b) The Bonk presently holds 35% of equity of the newly formed entity "Odisho
Gromeen Bonk" effective Moy 01, 2025 ond the some is recognized os
"Associote". The investment in Associote hos been occounted for under equity
method os per AS 23 (Accounting for lnvestment in Associotes) ond occordingly,
the corrying omount of investment in equity shores of <1,.l9,598.27 Lokhs is

odjusted ogoinst IOB's shore of net ossets of 155,857.12Lokhs ond the bolonce
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of <63,741 ..l5 Lokhs is odjusted ogoinst bolonce in Reserves ond Surplus to
recognize the decline in the volue.

c) The migrotion of the core bonking operotion of the erstwhile Utkol Gromeen
Bonk to the unified Finocle l0 Core Bonking system is recently completed on
September I 5, 2025. Consequently, oll the bronches of the Bonk including the
bronches of erstwhile Utkol Gromeen Bonk ore now operoting on the unified CBS

plotform. However, there is o migrotion difference of <31.25 Lokhs os on
September 30, 2025 pending for reconciliotion.

l0.The Bonk is holding 18.06%in Universol Sompo Generol lnsuronce Compony Ltd.

Since the shoreholding in the Compony is less thon 20%, the some hos not been
considered os Joint Venture for preporotion of Consolidoted Finonciol Results os
per extont RBI guidelines.

I I .ln occordonce with SEBI regulotions, for the purpose of consolidoted Finonciol
Results for quorter ond holf yeor ended September 30, 2025, minimum eighty
percent (80%) of eoch of consolidoted revenue, ossets ond profits hove been
subjected to review.

12.1n complionce with RBI Circulor DOR.AUT.REC.12122.0l.001/2022-23 doted April Z,

2022 on estoblishment of Digitol Bonking Units (DBUs) ond reporting of Digitol
Bonking Segment os o sub-segment of Retoil Bonking Segment under
Accounting Stondord - 17 "Segment Reportihg", bonk hos reported Digitol
Bonking Segment os o sub-segment of Retoil Bonking Segment.

I 3. ln line with RBI Circulor DOR.CAP.REC.3l2l .06.201 12022-23 doted April 01 ,2022 on
'Bosel lll Copitol Adequocy'reod together with the RBI Circulor DBR. No. BP.

8C.80121 .06.201 l20l 4-15 doted Morch 3.|, 2015 on 'Prudentiol Guidelines on
Copitol Adequocy ond Liquidity Stondord Amendments', the Bonks ore required
to moke consolidoted Pillor 3 disclosures including Leveroge Rotio, Liquidity
Coveroge Rotio ond Net Stoble Funding Rotio under Bosel lll copitol
requirements. The soid disclosures ore mode ovoiloble on the following link
https://iob.in/Bosel-iii-disclosures. These disclosures ore not subjected to limited
review by the Stotutory Centrol Auditors of the Bonk.

14. Bosed on the ovoiloble finonciol results ond the declorotion from borrowers, the
Bonk hos estimoted the liobility towords Unhedged Foreign Currency Exposure to
their constituents in terms of RBll2022-231131 DOR.MRG.REC.76100-00-007 12022-
23 doted October I I , 2022 ond the Bonk holds provision of <2,065 Lokhs os on
September 30, 2025.
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l5.The Bonk hos evoluoted the options ovoiloble under Section I I5BAA of lncome
Tox Act, 1961 ond opted to continue to recognize the toxes on income for the
quorter ond holf yeor ended on September 30,2025 under the old regime of the
lncome Tox Act, 1961 .

l6.The Bonk hos o corried bolonce of Net Deferred Tox Assets up lo September 30,
2025 oggregoting to 72,96,358.53 Lokhs which wos recognized in eorlier periods
ond on estimoted bosis Bonk hos reversed Deferred Tox Asset omounting to
t50,002 Lokhs ond {90,002 Lokhs for the quorter ond holf yeor ended on
September 30, 2025, respectively. As per consistent proctice followed by the
Bonk, necessory occounting odjustments in this regord ore to be corried out ot
the yeor end.

17.|n respect of vorious Direct Tox ond lndirect Tox litigotion pending before
oppellote outhorities, toking into considerotion certoin judiciol rulings ond expert
odvice, Bonk is of the view thot there is o foir chonce of succeeding in the
oppeols filed with the oppellote outhorities ond occordingly no provision hos
been mode in respect of disputed income tox liobility of 14,05,858.67 Lokhs,
Service Tox oggregoting to {26,51 8..l 6 Lokhs ond Goods ond Service Tox
oggregoting to t 1 ,62,07.l .39 Lokhs which ore disclosed os contingent
liobility. During the quorter ond holf yeor ended Seplember 30, 2025, Bonk hos
received o totol lncome Tox refund of t1,14,1 35.02 Lokhs.

I 8. As per RBI circulor No DBR.No.BP.l 5199121 .04.048 12016-17 doted June 23, 2017
ond DBR.No.BP.l 906121 .04.048 /2017 -18 doted August 28, 2017 , f or the occounts
covered under the provisions of IBC (lnsolvency ond Bonkruptcy Code), the Bonk
is holding o totol provision of {.l3,43,411.86 Lokhs 99.44% of totol outstonding of
IBC odmitted occounts of <.l3,5.|,0.l5.61 Lokhs) os on September 30, 2025.

l9.The position of lnvestors' Comploints for the quorter ond holf yeor ended
September 30, 2025 is os under:

20. Provision Coveroge Rotio of the Bonk os on September 30, 2025 stood of 97.48%.

2l.The Bonk hold Additionol provision os contingency on Covid-lg, Rescheduled
And Noturol Colomity occounts omounting to t.|,58,082 Lokhs os on Seplember
30,2025.

Comploints pending of the beginning Nil Nit

Comploints received Nil 02
Comploints redressed Nir 02
Comploints pending of the end Nit
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loons
impocled

by RBI

Clrculor
(FB + NrB)

A
Amounl of
loons lo be
clossified os

NPA

Amounl of
Loqns cts on
30.09.2025,
out of (b)
clossified
on NPA

Held os on
30.06.2025

67,071 NIL NIL 20,637 5,439

22.lmpoct of RBI Circulor No. R}ll2)l B-l 91203 DBR No. BP.BC.4sl2l .04.048 l2}t8-t 9
doted June 07,2019 on Prudentiol fromework on resolution of stressed ossets,
where vioble resolution plon hos not been implemented within 180 doys/365doys
of review period: (rn <lorrrs;

23.|n occordonce with the RBI CiT.No.DOR.STR.REC .1 1 l2l .04.048 12021-22 doted Moy
05, 202] on "Resolution Fromework - 2.0: Resolution of COVID - lg reloted stress
of individuols ond Smoll Business", the number of borrower occounts where
modificotion wos sonctioned ond implemented ond the oggregote exposure to
such borrowers ore os under: -

(ln tlokhs)

No of Borrowers Aggregole exposure os on 34,2025
6,553 77 ,845.04

24.Detoils of resolution plon implemented under the RBI Resolution Fromework for
COVID-I9 reloted stressed ossets os per RBI circulor doted August 6,2020
(Resolution Fromework 

.|.0) ond Moy 5,2021 (Resolution Fromework 2.0) os on
September 30, 2025 ore os under: (tn rlokhs)

Type of
Borrower

I Exposure lo
I occounts
I

clossified os
Stondord

| 
"onr"quent 

lo
implementotion

of resolulion
plon - Position

os of fhe end of
Previous holf

yeor (A)
(31.03.202s)

of (A),
oggregote
debt thot

slipped into
NPA during

the hqlf yeor
(30.0e.2025)

of (A)
omounl

written off
during the
holf yeor

(30.0?.202s)

of (A)
qmounf poid

by the
borrowers
during lhe
holf yeor

(30.0e.2025)

Personql
loons** 88,950.98 3,17 4.83 64,799.20*** 20,97 6.9 5

Corporote
Persons* 28,539.73 3,178.16 25,361 .56

MSMEs 58,427 .00 549.00 5,933.00 5l ,945.00
Agri 13,848.05 58.75 2,326.37 11 ,452.93
Tolol 1 ,89,7 65.7 6 3,782.59 7 6,236.73 1 ,09,7 46,44
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Addl.
Provision

mqde
raqunng

quorter
ended

30.0?.2025

Provision
held os on
30.09.2025

25,378

Exposure to
occounts

clossified os
Stondord

consequent to
implemenlotion

of resolution plon
- position os ol
lhe end of lhis

holf yeor
(30.0e.202s)
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*As defined in Section 3(Z) of the lnsolvency ond Bonkruptcy Code,2Ol6
**Personol loons represent Retoil odvonces.
***lncludes occounts which were removed from restructured cotegory due to regulor
repoyment in lost l2 months.

25. Detoils of Priority Sector Lending Certificote (PSLC) done during the holf yeor
ended September 30, 2025 ore os under:

(ln tlokhs

26.1n occordonce with the RBI circulor No DBR.No.BP.BC .11l2l .04.048 l2O1B-lg
doted Jonuory 01 ,20,l 9 DOR.No.BP.BC .34 l2l .04.048 12019-20 doted Februory I l,
2020 & DOR. No. BP.BCl4l21 .04.04812020-21 doted August 06, 2020, on
"Restructuring of Advonces - Micro, Smoll ond Medium Enterprises (MSME) Sector'
(One Time Restructuring)"the detoils of MSME restructured occounts os on
September 30, 2025 ore os under:

(ln tlokhs)

2T.Disclosure os per the RBI Moster directions ref no RBI/DOR/2021-22/86
DOR.STR.REC.51 l2l .04.048 12021-22 "Moster Direction Reserve Bonk of lndio
(Tronsfer of Loon Exposures) Directions, 2021" doted September 24, 2021 ,lhe
detoils of loons tronsferred I ocquired during quorter ond holf yeor ended
September 30, 2025 ore given below.

l. Deloils of loons not in defoult ocquired:
. Co- Lending:

€o'I
*,*

PSLC NIL
,l4,45,000

40,929.25 NIL

943 8,299

Direct Ass nment

Mode of Acquisition

Aggregote Principol
outstonding of loons
ocquired (ln t Lokhs)

49,681 .17 37,071..l9 22,386

Moturity (in yeors)
Weighted Averoge Residuol

Less thon 01 yeor 0.93

period by originotor (in yeors)
Weighted Averoge Holding

NIL

Less thon 01 yeor

NIL

*
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Number of Accounls Aggregole exposure os on Seplember 30, 2025

Porliculors Corporote Agri Retoil MSME

Copri
Globol
Copitol

IIFL

Finonce

Porticulors Amount
Purchosed

Amounl
Sold

Commission
Eorned

Commission
Poid



Tongible Security Coveroge
t%)

1 .78 1,28

Roting wise distribution of
loons ocquired by volue

Assets
qre

unroted

o Pool Buy-out:

Mode of Acqvisition Direc t Assignment
Aggregote Principol outstonding of
loons ocquired ln tlokhs) 71 ,878.84

Weighted Averoge Residuol Moturity (in
yeors) 1.48

Weighted Averoge Holding period by
originotor in eors) 0.03

Tongible Security Covero ge (%) 159.62
Roting wise distribution of loons
ocquired by volue

NIL NIL NIL

\-
*

*
?
ob
A
d,

OVE-t,

Detoils of loons not in Defoult tronsferred: NtL

Detoils of Stressed Loon tronsferred during the yeo r 2025-25 (up to September
30,2025):

FOR IDENTIFICATION ONLY@*

No. of Accounts 77 02 79
Aggregote principol outstonding loons
tronsferred tLokhs 1,01 ,495.36 3,926.07 1 ,05,421 .43

Weighted overoge residuol tenor of the
loons tronsferred 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net book volue of loons tronsferred (ot the
time of tronsfer 1,172.62 0.00 1,172.62

22,607.00 925.00
Additionol considerotion reolized in respect
of occounts tronsferred in eorlier eor. 0.00 0.00 0.00

Aggregote principol outstonding of loons
OC uired

Aggregote considerotion poid
NIL

124E
No.
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145.77

Porliculors Corporole Aqri Retqil

Detoils of Slress Loqns PA tronsferred:

Porticulor
To ARCs To

Permilled
To

olher
Tronsferees30.0?.202s

Aggregote Considerotion (tlokhs) 23,532.00

Detqils of loons ocquired:

Porticulor

From SCBs, RRBs, UCBs.
SCBs, DCCBs, AlFIs, SFBs

ond NBFCs lncludlng
Housing Finonce
Componies (HFCs)

From ARCs



Weighted overoge residuol tenor of loons
ocquired

The Bonk hos reversed the omoul
profit ond loss occount on occou
26 (up to September 30, 2025).

nt of <.l5,.l59.38 Lokhs of excess provision to the
nt of sole of stressed loons during the yeo r 2O2S-

lv. The distribution of Security Receipts (SRs) held by the Bonk ocross the vorious
cotegories of Recovery Rotings ossigned to such SRs by the Credit Roting
Agencies os on september 30, 202s is given os under:

ln {Lokhs

28. Pursuont to RBI circulor RBI/DOR 12024-25/135 DOR.STR.REC .72/21 .04.048 12024-25
Morch 29,2025; the Bonk hos implemented the prescribe,C guidelines for periodic
voluotion of Government Guoronteed Security Receipts. ln occordonce with the
guidelines, the Bonk corried out o revoluotion of such Security Receipts os on
September 30, 2025 resulting in o revoluotion loss of <569.05 Lokhs. This omount
hos been debited to the Profit ond Loss Account for the quorter ended
September 30, 2025. For the holf yeorended September 30, 2025, the revoluotion
loss oggregoted to <331.58 Lokhs, which hos been recognized/debited in the
Profit ond Loss Account.

29.Penolty levied by the Reserve Bonk of lndio on the Bonk for the quorter ond holf
yeor ended September 30, 202s is os detoired below: (ln tLokhs)

RR I + (More thon 150%) 6,8I 0.83
RRr (100%-1s0%) 29,630.91
RR2 (7s%- 100%) 5,307 .7 6
RR3 (50% -7s%) 0.00
RR4 (25% - s0%) 0.00
RRs (0% - 2s% ) 0.00
RR6 0.00
SRs - Rotin Exempted during plonning period 0.00
SRs- Unroted 3,861 .55
TOTAL 45,61 I .05

es imposed by the Reserve Bonk of lndio under
the provisions of the (i) Bonking Regulotion Act, 1949,
(ii) Poyment ond Settlement systems Act, 2oo7 ond (iii)
Government securities Act, 2006 (for bouncing of
sGL) (Disclosures os per the Moster Directions on
Finonciol Stotements - Presentotions ond Disclosures
Ref: DOR.ACC.REC.No.4SI 21 .04.01812021-22 doted

Penolti

03,2025oted os on JulAu ust 30,202.l u

3.l.80 9 5.40
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30. Other lncome includes income (including commission) from non-fund-bosed
bonking octivities, fees, eorning from foreign exchonge, profit/loss on sole of
ossets, profit/loss (including revoluotion) from investments, dividends from
subsidiories, recoveries from occounts written off, etc.

3l.As per RBI guidelines, RBI/DOR/2021-221 83DOR. ACC.REC. No.45 / 21 .O4.O1Bl
2021-22 doted August 30, 2021 (updoted os on July 03, 2025), the detoils of
Miscelloneous lncome under the heod "Other lncome" exceeding l% of the
Totol lncome for the period ended September 30, 2O2S is os under: -

32.The figures for the quorter ended September 30, 2025 ore the boloncing figures
between the unoudited (reviewed) Figures in respect of the holf yeor ended
September 30, 2025 ond the published unoudited (reviewed) figures for the
quorter ended June 30,2025.

33. Figures for the corresponding previous periods hove been regrouped/
reclossified wherever considered necessory.

honoroj T) (Joydeep Dutto Roy)
Executive Director Exec Direclor

(Ajov ovo Sriniv Sridhor)
Mo gD irector & CEO Non- Choirmon

Ploce: Chennoi
Dote: October 16, 2025

dert

*
lr

Quorter
ended

30.09.2025
66,472.55 7.21Schedule I 4

Other income
(vil

Miscelloneous
income)

Other lncome including
Recovery received in
Technicol Write Off

Accounts
Holf Yeor
ended

30.09.202s
1 ,47,.l 59.39
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R. Devendra Kumar & Associates
Chartered Accountants
205, Blue Rose Industrial Estate,

Western Express Highway,
Borivali (East), Mumbai - 400 066

Laxmi Tripti & Associates
Chartered Accountants
800, M V K, 8th Floor, Sangita Elipse,

Sahakar Road, Vile Parle (East),

Mumbai - 400 057

Tej Raj & Pal
Chartered Accountants
Plot No. 127 8 122561 4294,
Govinda Prasad, Bomikhal,

Bhubaneswar - 751010

Sanjeev Omprakash Garg & Co.
Chartered Accountants
B-141, Gauri Grah Nirman Society,

Dr Govind Narayan Singh Model Town,
Chuna Bhatti, Bhopal, 462016

fndependent Auditors' Limited Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of

Indian Overseas Bank for the for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 pursuant

to Regulation 33 and 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and

Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To,

The Board of Directors

Indian Overseas Bank

Chennai

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of

Indian Overseas Bank ('the Bank') for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 ('the

Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Bank pursuant to the requirement of
Regulation 33 and 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulatio n2015, as amended ('the Regulations') except for the disclosures relating

to 'Consolidated Pillar 3 disclosures as at September 30, 2025 including Leverage Ratio, liquidity

coverage ratio and Net stable funding ratio (NSFR) under Basel III Capital Regulations' as have

been disclosed on the Bank's website and in respect of which a link has been provided in the

aforesaid Statement and have not been reviewed by us. This Statement is the responsibility of the

Bank's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue

a report on the Statement based on our review.

2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review

Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent

Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"). This

standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether

the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Bank

personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than

an audit. We have not performed an express an audit op
RAM 5n.
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R. Devendra Kumar & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Laxmi Tripti & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Tej Raj & Pal
Chartered Accountants

Sanjeev Omprakash Garg & Co.
Chartered Accountants

3. The financial results incorporate the relevant returns of 20 domestic branches reviewed by us and 02

foreign branches reviewed by the local auditors of foreign branches specifically appointed for this

purpose. These review reports cover 29.73 %o of the advance portfolio of the Bank (excluding the

advances of food credit) and64.35 Yo of the non-performing assets ofthe Bank. The financial results

also include un-reviewed results of 3423 branches ofthe Bank.

In the conduct of our review, we have also considered review reports submitted by the Inspection

teams of Bank of 185 domestic branches and02 foreign branches to the Bank Management. These

review reports cover 24.87 %o of the advance portfolio of the Bank and 20.03Yo of the non-

performing assets of the Bank. Apart from these review reports, we have also considered various

information generated from Centralized Database at Bank's Central Office.

4. Based on our review conducted as above and subject to limitation in scope as mentioned in

paragraph 3 above and read with notes to the financial results, nothing has come to our attention

that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial

Results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized

accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms

of Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material

misstatement or that it has not been prepared in accordance with the relevant prudential norrns

issued by the Reserve Bank of India in respect of income recognition, asset classification,

provisioning and other related matters.

5. Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to the following:

a) Note No.l6 of the Statement regarding carried balance of t 2,96,358.53 lakhs relating to

Deferred tax asset and reversal of < 50,002 Lakhs and t 90,002 Lakhs during the quarter and

half year ended on September 30, 2025,respectively on estimated basis and the management's

assessment of the realizability of the carried balance of the Deferred tax asset as on September

30,2025.
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R. Devendra Kumar & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Laxmi Tripti & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Tej Raj & Pal

Chartered Accountants

Sanjeev Omprakash Garg & Co.
Chartered Accountants

b) Note No. 17 of the Statement relating to non-provision of various disputed Income tax and

Indirect tax liabilities for the reasons stated therein.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters.

For R. Devendra Kumar & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 114207W

For Tej Raj &
Chartered Acco
FRN:30 4124

Vijay

M. No.: 214678
UDIN: 252|4678BMIIIL 1046

For Sanjeev Omprakash Garg & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN:008773C

*

Anish r Kushwaha
Partner
M. No.:550719
UDIN: 25 5 507 1 9BMJUUWZ3 67
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fRN:114202t?'a
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Tl &

)a
Neeraj
Partner
M. No. 4392
UDIN:25 07 4392BMFXGA 4353

For Laxmi Tripti &
Chartered Accountants
FRN[: 009189C

Abh aliwal G
Partner
M. No.:435511
UDIN:25 43551 lBMIB CPs912

Date: October 16,2025
Place: Chennai
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R. Devendra Kumar & Associates
Chartered Accountants
205, Blue Rose Industrial Estate,

Western Express Highway,
Borivali (East), Mumbai - 400 066

Laxmi Tripti & Associates

Chartered Accountants
800, M V K, 8th Floor, Sangita Elipse,

Sahakar Road, Vile Parle (East),

Mumbai - 400 057

Tej Raj & Pal

Chartered Accountants
Plot No. 127 8 1225 6 I 429 4,

Govinda Prasad, Bomikhal,
Bhubaneswar - 751010

Sanjeev Omprakash Garg & Co.

Chartered Accountants
B-141, Gauri Grah Nirman Society,

Dr Govind Narayan Singh Model Town,

Chuna Bhaffi, Bhopal, 462016

Independent Auditors' Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Indian

Overseas Bank for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 pursuant to the Regulation

33 and 52 read with Regulation 63(2) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements)

Regulations, 2015, (as amended)

To

The Board of Directors

Indian Overseas Bank

Chennai

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Indian

Overseas Bank ("the Parent"l "the Bank"/ "the Group"), its Joint Venfure and share of the net

profit/(loss) after tax of its associates for the qtiarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 ('the

Statement'), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and 52 read

with Regulation 63(2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,

2015, as amended ('the Regulations') except for the disclosures relating to 'Consolidated Pillar 3

disclosure as at September 30, 2025 including Leverage Ratio, liquidity coverage ratio and Net Stable

Funding Ratio (NSFR) under Basel III Capital Regulations' as have been disclosed on the Bank's

website and in respect of which a link has been provided in the aforesaid Statement and have not been

reviewed by us.

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's

Board of Directors, has been prepared by the Parent's Management in accordance with the recognition

and measurement principles laid down in Accounting Standard 25 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("AS

25"), notified underthe Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021, as amended from time to time,
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R. Devendra Kumar & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Laxmi Tripti & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Tej Raj & Pal
Chartered Accountants

Sanjeev Omprakash Garg & Co.
Chartered Accountants

the relevant provisions of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, the circulars, guidelines and directions

issued by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) from time to time ("RBI Guidelines") and other accounting

principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement

based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements

(SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the

Entity", issued by ICAI. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries,

primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other

review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with

Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become

aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an

audit opinion.

The Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Parent incorporate the relevant returns of 20

domestic branches reviewed by us and 02 foreign branches reviewed by local auditors of foreign

branches specifically appointed for this purpose and un-reviewed results of 3423 branches of the Bank.

In the conduct of our review of the Parent, we have also considered the review reports submitted by the

Inspection teams of Bank of 185 domestic branches and 02 foreign branches to the Bank Management

of the Parent. Apart from these review reports, we have also considered various information generated

from Centralized Database at Bank's Central Office.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33

(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to

the extent applicable.
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R. Devendra Kumar & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Laxmi Tripti & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Tej Raj & Pal
Chartered Accountants

Sanjeev Omprakash Garg & Co.
Chartered Accountants

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

Parent : Indian Overseas Bank

Joint Venture : India International Bank (Malaysia), Berhad #

Associates : Acer Credit Rating P\t Ltd.

Odisha Grameen Banlq(Regional Rural Bank)

# Incorporated/located outside India

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on

the consideration of the review reports of the other auditor referred to in paragraph 7 below, nothing

has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement read with notes to

financial results, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in

the aforesaid Accounting Standards, RBI Guidelines and other accounting principles generally accepted

in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulations including

the manner in which it is to be disclosed, except for the disclosures relating to consolidated Pillar 3

disclosure as at September 30, 2025 including leverage ratio, liquidity coverage ratio and Net Stable

Funding Ratio (NSFR) under Basel III Capital Regulations as disclosed on the Bank's website and in

respect of which a link has been provided in the Statement and have not been reviewed by us, or that it

contains any material misstatement.

Emphasis of Matter

6. We draw attention to the following notes to the Statement:

a) Note No.16 ofthe Statement regarding carried balance of 12,96,358.53 lakhs relating to Deferred

tax asset and reversal of t 50,002 Lakhs and { 90,002 Lakhs during the quarter and half year

ended on September 30,2025, respectively on estimated basis and the management assessment

of the realizability of the carried balance of the Deferred tax asset as on September 30,2025.

b) Note No. l7 of the Statement relating to non-provision of various disputed Income tax and Indirect

tax liabilities for the reasons stated therein.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters.
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R. Devendra Kumar & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Laxmi Tripti & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Tej Raj & Pal
Chartered Accountants

Sanjeev Omprakash Garg & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Other Matters

1. We did not review the interim financial information of 02 foreign branches included in the standalone

unaudited financial results of the Parent, whose results reflect total advances of { 3,30 ,637 .00lakhs as

at September 30, 2025 and total revenues of { 5,517 .04lakhs and {1 1,173.04 lakhs for the quarter and

halfyear ended on September 30, 2025 respectively, as considered in the standalone unaudited financial

results of the Parent. These interim financial information have been reviewed by other auditor whose

report have been furnished to us and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the

amounts and disclosures included in respect of the branches is based solely on the report of other

auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

The consolidated unaudited financial results include Group's share of net profiV(loss) after tax of

<3,160.7 8 lakhs and {9,837.54 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2025

respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results, in respect of Associates,

whose financial results have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial information have been

reviewed by other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion

on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of Associates

is based solely on the report of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in

paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

8. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial information of 3423 Branches

(3421 domestic branches and 2 foreign branches) included in the standalone unaudited financial results

of the Parent which have not been reviewed, whose results reflect total advances of tl ,95,32,237 .04

lakhs as at 30 September 2025 and total revenues of 17,41,748.41lakhs and { 14,01,355.57 lakhs for

the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2025 respectively, as considered in the standalone

unaudited financial results of the Parent. Based on our review of the Parent conducted as per para 3

above and according to the information and explanation given to us by the management, these interim

financial information related to these unreviewed branches are not material to the Group.

rJ&
F No
008773C
Chartered

Accountants

€

* *t

e
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R. Devendra Kumar & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Laxmi Tripti & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Tej Raj & Pal
Chartered Accountants

Sanjeev Omprakash Garg & Co.
Chartered Accountants

The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial information ofjoint venture

which have not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial information reflect total assets

of t 33 19.04 lakhs as at September 30, 2025 , total revenues of t 209.33 lakhs and { 349.82lakhs and

total net profit/(loss) after tax of < 148.00 lakhs and { 2l1.76lakhs for the quarter and half year ended

on September 30,2025 respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results.

According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, the interim financial

information related to the Joint Venture is not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For R. I)evendra Kumar & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN: ll4207W

MUMBAI

20711t-1

For Tej Raj & Pal
Chartered Acc
FRN:30 41248

Vijay

. No.: 214678
UDIN: 2521 4678BMIIIM3224

For Sanjeev Omprakash Garg & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN:008773C

Anish mar Kushwaha
Partner
M. No.:550719
UDIN: 25 5 507 1 9BMJUUX39L2

)a
l'\{'s

Neeraj
Partner
M. z 07 4392
UDIN: 2507 4392BMFXF 24852

For Laxmi Tripti & Associates
Chartered Accountants

: 009189C

*
Ab Paliwal
Partner
M. No.:435511
UDIN:25 43 5 51 1 BMIBCO7009

Date: October 16,2025
Place: Chennai

o lccouHl
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FRN NO.

0091 89c
Chartered
Accountant

FRN No.
008773C
Chartered

Accountants*

o
f
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R. DEVENDRA KUMAR & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

205, Blue Rose Industrial Estrte.
Near Pctrol Pump, Western Express Highway,
Borivrli (East), Mumbai - 400 066
Tel. | 9l -22-48024518,4974 3754,1917551682
Mobil€: 9821 I I 1282,, 9869032381, 701125t265
E-mril: rdmin@rdevendra.com

I

Independent Auditors' Certificate pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 54 read with Regulation
56(l)(d) of SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and
Circular No, SEBI/ HO/ MIRSD/ CRAD' CtR/ ptZO2O/23 dated November 12,2020

To,

The Board ofDirectors,

IndiaIl Overs€as Bank,

763, Anna Salai,

Chennai-600002

IDBI Trusteeship Services Ltd.
Asian building, Ground Floor,

17, R. Kamani Marg,

Ballard Estate, Mumbai-40000 I

IWs SBICAP Trustee Company Limited
202, Maker Tower,

"E" Cuffe Parade, Colaba,

Mumbai- 400005

Irtroductiotr

This certificate is issued on specific request of Indian Overseas Bank (the ,.Bank,,), having its Cental
office at chennai in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated october 15, 2025 for
submission of the same to IDBI Trusteeship Services Ltd (,IDBr' / .,Debenture Trustees',) This
certificate is required with regard to maintenance of asset cover pursuant to the requirements of
Regulation 54 read with Reg 56(l)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)

Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "SEBI Regulations") and Circular No. SEBI / HO/ MIRST/
MIRSD_CRADT/ CIN Pl20221 67 d"tedMay 19,2022 and compliance with covenants of Information

Memorandum in respect of unsecured Bonds issued on Private placement basis pursuant to the

requirements under Reg 56(l)(d) ofSEBI Regulations.

Matragement's Responsibility

It is the responsibility ofthe management to compute / extract the data related to Asset Cover from the

books ofaccounts ofthe Bank based on unaudited accounts for the halfyear ended September 2025which

have been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Central Auditors ofthe Bank. The responsibility

includes designing, implementing and maintaining intemal confol releyant to the preparation and

pr€sentation of the data of asset cover and applying an appropriate basis of preparation. This

responsibility includes compliance with maintenance of asset cover pursuant to the requtements of
Regulation 54 read under Reg 56( I )(d) of the SEBI Regulations and Circular No. SEBI / HO/ MIRST/

MIRSD_CRADT/ CIN Pl 20221 67 dated May 19,2022. This responsibility also includes compliance

with all the covenants of Information Memorandum and Debenture Trust Deed in respect of unsecured

)

r{

Bonds issued on Private Placement basis.

Pat€ I of6)1



R. Deterrdra Kumar & Associales, Chartered Accounlahts Continuation Sheet

Auditors' Responsibility

Pursuant to the requirements, our responsibility is to provide a reasonable assurance in the form of an
opinion based on our verification ofthe Books ofaccounts with respect to th€ data of asset cover as laid
down in the Annexure attached hereto, for the half year ended september 30, 2025 pursuant to the
requirements ofRegulation 54 read under Reg 56(l)(d) ofthe SEBI Regulations and circular No. sEBI/
Ho/ MIRSD/ CRADT/ clV Pl 2o2ol23 dated November 12, 2020 , as to whether the Bank has complied
with covenants oflnformation Memorandum in respect ofunsecured Bonds issued on hivate placement

basis and outstanding during the period 0l .04 .2025 to 30 .09 .2025 -

The unaudited financial result for the half year ended september, 2025 have been jointly review by us
as one ofthe central Statutory Auditors ofthe Bank on which we issued an unmodified review opinion
vide our report dated October 16, 2025. Our limited review of these financial results was conducted in
accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (sRE) 2410, ,,Review of Interirn Financial
Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity,, issued by the Institute of chartered
Accountants of lndia. The standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate
assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of Interim Financial
Information consists ofmaking inquiries, primarily ofpersons responsible for hnancial and accounting
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A reyiew is substantiatly less in scope than
an audit conducted in accordance witb Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to
obtain assurance that we would become aware ofall significant matters that might be identified in audit.
Accordingly, we do not express and audit opinion.

we have obtained statement of Asset coyer as pu Amexure and verified with the relevant supporting
records, resolution of capital raising committee, audited accounts and documents produced before us.
Further we have obtained the list of covenants in the Information Memorandum and Debenture Trust
Deed fiom the management and verified the compliance with the relevant supporting records and
documents produced before us.

4.

6.

5

we conducted our examination of the statement in accordance with the Guidance Note on Reports or
Certilicates for Special Purposes issued by the Institute ofChartered Accountants oflndia as well as SRS
4400 - Engagements to perform Agreed-upon procedures regarding Financiar Information issued by rhe
lcAI. The Guidance Note requires that we compry with the ethical requirements ofthe code ofErhics
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accounlants oflndia.

we have complied with the rerevant applicabre requirements ofthe standard on euarity confior (sec)
1, Quality Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews ofHistorical Financial Information, and
Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements.

)1

+ A P?Ee 2 of 6

The Bank has computed / extracted the data for Asset coyer for halfyear ended september 30, 2025 as

per Annexur€ "I" enclosed which has been initialled by us for identification purpose.

The Management is also responsible for complying with various provisions of Reserve Bank of India
guidelines, applicable Accounting Standards, The Bankbg Regulation Act, 1949 and conditions stated
in the SEBI Regulations.

3.

x4

7,



R. Devendru Kunur & A$sociates, Chaiered Accountdrrts Conlihuation Sheel

9

8.

10.

our scope of work did not incrude verification of compliance with other requirements of the SEBI
Regulations / other circulars, notifications, etc., as issued by releyant regulatory authorities fiom time to
time, and any other laws and regulations applicable to the Bank.

Opinion
Based on our examination and procedures performed by us as above and according to the information &
explanations given to us read with notes forming part of annexure, we report that the data related to
security cover as laid down in Annexure-A as at septembd 30, 2025 has been extracted accurately ftom
the Books ofaccounts as at and for the halfyear ended september 30,2025 pursuant to the requlements
of Regulation 54 read under Regulation 56 (1) (d) of SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 c'the SEBI Regulations") and circular No. SEBI / Ho/ MIRSTi
MIRSD_CRADT/ CIPV pl 2022/ 6i dated May 19,2022.

Further we report that the Bank has complied with covenants of Information Memorandum as per
Annexure II attached hereto, in respect of unsecured Bonds issued on private placement basis and
outstanding during the period 0 1 .04 .2025 to 30 .09 .2025 .

Restriction on Distribution atrd Use

This certificate has been prepared at the request of the Bank solely for the purpose of enabling it to
comply with the requirements of the SEBI Regulations and should not be used by any other person or
for any other purpose. Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care or for
any other purpose or to any other party to whom it is shown or into whose hands it may come without
our pdor consent in writing. we have no responsibility to update this certificate for events and
circumstances occurring after the date of this c€rtificate.

For R. Deyendra Kumar & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN: I14207W

\rr
(Neeraj

Partner

o.: 074392

UDIN: 250743928MFXF[8248

Place: Mumbai

Date : October 16,2025

Ku ss
2A

MIJMEAI

IEo cco"q{
*(
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R. Dewhdra Kumat & Associates, Charlered Accounlanls Conlihuation Sheet

ANNEXURE _ I

For Indian Overseas Bank

q

For [dentification In terms ofour separate report

For R. D€vendra Kumar & Associates

Chartered Accountants

t(,"'l
1qc

MUMBAI )1

ss
Dy. ral Manager

lnvestor Relation Cell r(
(Neeraj Go

P

M.N i 074392
UDN: 25074392BMFXFY8248
Date : October 16,2025

I INE565A08035 Private Placement Unsecured 500.00
2 INE565A08043 Private Placement Unsecured 665.00
3 INE565A08050 P vate Placement Unsecured r,000.00

Total
2165.00

+

O'l E,C

a
4

?

Page 4 of5

Asset Cover for the half year ended September 30, 2025 pursuant to the requirements of
Regulation 54 read with Regulation 56(t)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and Circular No, SEBL/ HO/ MIRSD/
CRADT/ CIR/ P/ 2020123 d^ted November 12, 2020

lndian Overseas Bank has,vide its Board Resolutions and information memorandum/offer
documents and under various Debenture Trust Deeds, has issued the following listed debt
securities :

racil

Sr No ISIN Private Placement/Public Issue Securedfunsecu red Amoutlt
Outstanding

as on 30.09.2025



R. Devendra Kamar & Associates, Chartercd Accoun ants Continuatioh Sheet

ANNEXURE II

Indian Oyerseas Bank

Itryestor Relations Cell

Central Office, Chennai

Annexure-lI: List of Covenants (as on 30.09.2025)

No. Sub-Type (AS
Applicable)

Covenant (As Applicable) Rem arks

I Accounts /
funds /
reserves

maintained

Debt Service Reserve
amount

Covenant as to amount to be
maintained, manner of creation
and,/or funding of account, Date
till required to be maintained or
date on which to be created,
manner of creation including
period for renewal,
replenishment, invocation
(amount, date, period, etc,),
manner of maintenance (ratio,
percenlage etc), bank account
number (if applicable) etc.

N.A

Interest Service Reserve
Account N.A

Major
reserve

maintenance
N.A

Escrow account / RERA
account

N.A

Debenture
Reserve

Redemption
N.A

Debenture ReseNe Fund N.A
Recovery Expense Fund 0.25 Crores

Maintained with BSE
Any other Fund / Account N.A

Financial Debt Service
Ratio

Coverage Covenant as to maintenance as a
ratio or percentage of.... (state),
Not less than/ Not exceeding x,
Time Bucket etc.

N,A,

Interest cover N.A.
NEt DCbt tO EBITDA N.A
GroSS Debt to EBITDA N.A
Debt Cap N.A
Debt Equity ratio 1.85
Debt / Total Assets 0.8 8

Gross NPA 5078.27Crores
NNPA 776.39 Crores

Write off 1054.58 Crores

Net NPA / TNW 0.03
Debt to Value Ratio N.A
CAR (Capital Adequacy
Ratio)

t7 .94 %

Current Ratio N.A
Dividend ratio N.A
Asset liability mismatch N.A.
Any other ratio N.A.
Payment of lnterest on due
dates

Yes

Payment of principal on
due dates

Yes

Security Cover as per
terms of Issue

Covenant as to Ratio or
percentage, not less than, third
party interesvtitle, rentals,
negative lien, insurance, ROC
and CERSAI filing etc

N.ATitle of Security/asset

4 Affrmative or
restrictive

Credit rating Covenant as to minimum rating
(Rating symbol), Standalone
basis, consolidated, CE/SO
rating, notch downgrade, etc.

Furnished at the Bottom

Credit downgrade

Pate 5 of6

Category

Account details

2.

3 Afhrmative

N.A.



R. Deve dra l(unlir & A ssocial es, C h artercd Accou nt ants Conlinuotion Sheel

5 Purpose/end-use Change in Key Managerial
Person-nel (KMP), Auditor,
Board of Directors,
shareholding, restrictior with
amount, date till which
applicable, any change or
restriction with specifics,
modihcation ofcharge / creation
of funher charge,
indebtedness/fu rther investment
etc.

N,A,
Change in nature and
conduct ofbusiness

Change in management Change in Board of
Directors and Auditors is
in accordance with the
notification as and when
issued by DFS and RBI

Fund raising / borrowing /
encumbrance

N.A

6 Default Defauh of principal or
interest or both

Covenant as to extra interest
payable, cure period allowed,
inYestment allowed, additional
infusion required etc.

Nil
Security creation default

N.A

Credit Rating:

CRISIL - CRISIL A A/Stabte (27 .06.2025)

India Ratings - AAlstabte (17.01.2025)

CARE - CARE AA/Stabte (05.08.2025)

ICRA - ICRA AA/Stable Q7 .11.2024)

For Indian Oyerseas Bank

Manager

lnvestor Relation Cell

For IdentificatioD In terms ofour separate report
For R. Devendra Kumar & Associates

Chartered Accountants

(t,
(Neeraj

Partner
M. :074392

250743928MFXFY8248
Date : October 16,2025

t2Atvl

r( MIIMBAI )a
orcccp$

U

b

dci
oN E,R

Page 6 of5

Negatiye

There is no change in
nature and conduct of
business



Annexure I

#@
lndian Overseas Bank

Central Office, Chennai

SECURITY COVER CERTIFICATE AS ON 30.09.2025

{iil This column shill include book value of assets havine excl(Jsive charqe and outstanding L}ook value of all corresoonding debt other than column C.

ASSETS charge value

and

Ca pital Work-in-Progress

Right of Use Assets

Goodwill

lntangible Assets

lntangible Assets under Development

lnvestments

Loans

lnventories

Trade Receivables

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Bank Balances other than cash and cash Equivalents

Others

Total

UABITITIES

Debt securities to which this certifiGte pertains

NltOther debt sharint pari-passu charge with above debt

Other debt

Subordinated debt

Borrowings -;7Bank

Debt Securities

Others

Trade payables

Lease Liabilities

Provisions

Others

Total

Paai-Passu Security
Cover Ratio

frclusive Security

Cover Ratio

DATE:16.10.2025

klated to only thore items covered by this certlflcate

Column A Column B Cdumn C fil Column D[il Column EIliil Column FJivl Column Glvl Column Hlvil Column l[vll] Column J Column l( Column L Column M Column N Cilumn O

Partiilla6

Elat€

Exdusive Charge Exchsive Charge Parl-Pass$ c'rarEe Parl-Fass{ Cta'te
ElimiEation (amornt

in n€gativel
frotal C to H)

as Security

Oett for whlch this
certtficate belng

lsred
Other Secured Oebt

oebt for whlc,l thls
ertifiarE b€trE

Isued

As*t5 shared

by pari passu

debt holder

{lncludes debt
for whitlr thh
crdfiGte ls

lsred & oth€r
debt vidr
piripasu
charge)

Oth€r rsJets on rYhkh

there ls parl- Pasru

cherge {exc}udilg items

covered in olumn F)

debt elffim ffisidered
more than mce (due tD

exclustYe ptus perl pasu
€$ar8el

Market
value for

Asrcts

clarged m
Exlusiw

bxis

carryint/took valu€

for exaluslt € charge

assts wterc market
vslue k st

asaenalnable or
appllcable {For

E&8il* Balane,
DSIA market calue is

not a0lllc.ble)

Martet
Valm for
Pari pasu

charge

A*tsvlli

value/book
value for garl

p{si{ charge

asrets I'here
marletrr.lrl€ ij

.tot
$cert inahor

rpplicable
{For E& aanl

Brl.nce, DSRA

mr*ct\rrlu€ iI

Total

Value(C(+L

F

Eool Value BotValue Yes/ No Book value Eook Value 7

-'/



As er Re ulotion 32 Of SEBI LODR R ulotions, 20 1 5

Deviotion of voriotion could meon:
o) Deviotion in ihe objecis or purposes for which the funds hove been roised or
b) Deviotion in the omouni of f unds octuolly utilized os ogoinst whot wos originolly

disclosed or
c) Chonge in terms of o controct referred to in the fund+oising document, i.e.,

Prospectus, letter of offer etc.

At
Nome of Signotory: Rom Mohon K

Designotion: Complionce Officer

gt
Ro

?
1 'o t|

Nome of Listed Entity

Mode of Fund Roising Not Applicoble
Dole of Roising Funds NIL

Amount Roised NIL

Report Filed for Quorter ended 30.09.202s
Monitoring Agency Not Applicoble
Monitoring Agency Nome, if Applicoble Not Applicoble
ls there o Deviotion / Voriotion in use of funds
roised

No

lf yes, whether the some is pursuont to chonge
in terms of o controct or objects, which wos
opproved by ihe shoreholders

Not Applicoble

lf yes, Doie of Shoreholder Approvol Not Applicoble
Explonotion for the Deviotion / Voriotion Not Applicoble
Comments of the Audit committee ofter review Nil

Comments of Auditors if ony Nit

Objecls for which funds hove been roised ond
where there hos been o deviotion, in the
following toble

NIL

Originol Object Modified
Object if

ony

Originol
Allocolion

Modified
Allocoiion

if ony

Funds
Utilized

Amt of Deviotion
/ Voriotion for the

quorter
occording to
opplicoble

Object

Remorks
if ony

Nit

Dote: 16.'10.2025

b

o&
EF'Sqcoffis+s.

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK
Slolemenl of Deviolion / Voriotion in Ulilizotion of Fund.s Roised

l

lndion Overseos Bonk



a&
A- Statement of util izalion of issue oroceeds

B- Statement of devi ation/ vari on tn use lssue D eeds:

Name
of the
lssuer ISIN Type of

instrument

Date of
raising
funds

Amount
Raised
(Rs. in
crore)

Funds

utilized

Any
deviation
(Yes/No)

lfSis
Yes,
then

specify the
purpose of
for which
the funds

were
utilized

Remarks
if any

7 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10
N -

Particulars Remarks
Nome of .iisted enlily lndion Overseos Bonk

Not opplicoble
Type of inslrument Nol opplicoble
Dole of roising funds Nol o licoble
Amount roised Nit

Reporl filed for quorler ended 30.09.2025
ls there o deviotion/ voriotion in use of funds roised? Nol opplicoble

r ony opprovol ls required to vory the objecls of lhe
issue sloted in the prospectus/ offer document?
Whethe Nol opplicoble

if yes, deloils of lhe opprovol so required? Not opplicoble
Dote of opprovol Nol opplicoble
Explonolion for ihe deviotion/ voriolion

omments of lhe oudit committee ofter reviewc Not opplicoble
Comments of the ouditors if ony Noi opplicoble
Objects for which funds hove been roised ond where lhere hos been o deviolion/ voriotion, in 'the following toble-

Original
Object

Modified
object, if
any

Original
allocation

Modified
allocation,
if any

Funds
utilized

Amount of deviation/ variation for
the quarter according to applicable
object (in Rs. crore
and in %)

Remarks,
if any

Nir

a. Deviation in the objects or purposes for which the funds have been raised.
b. Deviation in the amount of funds actua[y utirized as against what was orrginaly discrosed.

Deviation could mean

s,
Name of signatory: Ram Mohan K
Designation : Compliance Officer
Date:15.10.2025

3Td.{

li*
,r

,T

v4er.

Statement of Deviation /Variation in the use of the proceeds of issue of Listed
Non-Convertible Debt Securities

[As per Regulations 52(7) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015j

Mode of
Fund

Raising
(Public
issues/
Private

placemen
0

4

Mode of fund roising

Nol opplicoble

o',1
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